

No. 19-221

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHELLE VALENT,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

ANDREW M. SAUL,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK  
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS AMI-  
CUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
FRANK D. GARRISON  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
rjl@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Amicus*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
Whether this Court should overrule <i>Chevron</i> is an important constitutional question that affects the regulated public’s rights and liberties.....	3
A. Chevron deference is illiberal and unconstitutional .....	3
B. Chevron deference has serious consequences for the regulated public that reach beyond this case.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868.....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	10
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	1
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	2, 5, 6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acc’ting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	5, 6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 U.S. 2618 (2014).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	10
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2018) .....	1
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	1
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	4
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....	11
<i>Oakwood Care Ctr.</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004) .....	10
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	8, 12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	4, 8
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	10
<i>United Food &amp; Commerical Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	5
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	7
 <b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I § 1 .....	3, 5
Article II §1 .....	3
Article III § 1 .....	4
Fifth Amendment .....	9
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Liberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 475 (2016) .....	8, 11
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....	5
John F. Manning, <i>Lawmaking Made Easy</i> , 10 Green Bag 2d 191 (2007) .....	6
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016) .....	8, 9
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> , (2008) .....	8
Rebecca L. Brown, <i>Separated Powers and Ordered Liberty</i> , 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1513 (1991) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
The Federalist, No. 47 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison) .....	5
The Federalist, No. 51 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison) .....	2
